

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2020 No. 1400**

**The Organic Products (Production and Control)  
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020**

**Part 3**

**Amendment of EU Exit Legislation**

**The Organic Production and Control (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

**3.—**(1) The Organic Production and Control (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019<sup>(1)</sup> are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2—

(a) in paragraph (3)—

(i) for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—

“(b) in point (n), omit “of a Member State”.”;

(ii) for sub-paragraph (c) substitute—

“(c) in point (o), omit “of a Member State”.”;

(iii) in sub-paragraph (f), in the inserted text, omit point (cc)(iv);

(b) for paragraph (8)(a) substitute—

“(a) in paragraph 1, in the second subparagraph, for the words from “the Member States” to the end substitute “Great Britain”.”.

(3) In regulation 3—

(a) in paragraph (2)—

(i) for sub-paragraph (a)(ii) substitute—

“(ii) for “the Community” substitute “Great Britain”.”;

(ii) in sub-paragraph (c), in the inserted text, omit point (v)(iv);

(b) for paragraph (13) substitute—

“(13) In Article 25(5), for the words from “the Member State” to the end substitute “Great Britain in accordance with any relevant retained EU law”.”;

(c) in paragraph (15)(a), for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;

(d) in paragraph (16)(a)(iv)—

(i) in the text substituted for the second indent of point (f)(ii), omit point (iv);

(ii) in the text substituted for the third indent of point (f)(ii), omit point (iv);

(e) for paragraph (17)(b)(i)(bb) substitute—

“(bb) for “the Community” substitute “Great Britain”.”;

- (f) in paragraph (23)(b)(iii), in the inserted text, omit point (d);
- (g) in paragraph (26)(a)(ii), for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;
- (h) in paragraph (29), in the substituted text—
  - (i) omit “either”;
  - (ii) for “United Kingdom national” substitute “GB variety”;
  - (iii) omit the words from “or the common catalogues” to the end.

### **The Organic Products (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

4.—(1) The Organic Products (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(2) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2—
  - (a) for paragraph (3) substitute—

“(3) In regulation 6(1) for “the European Union” substitute “Great Britain”;;”;
  - (b) for paragraph (4) substitute—

“(4) In regulation 7(1) for “the European Union” substitute “Great Britain”;;”;
  - (c) for paragraph (6)(b) substitute—

“(b) in paragraph (2) for “the European Union” substitute “Great Britain”;;”.